NY F87730

June 8,  2000

CLA-2-39:RR:NC:SP:222 F87730

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 3922.10.0000

Mr. Bob Fuse

Global Fusion

22 Wellington, DR.

Saratoga Springs, NY  12866

RE:  The tariff classification of a portable shower from China.

Dear Mr. Fuse:


In your letter dated May 18, 2000, you requested a tariff classification ruling.


The portable shower consists of a 100 percent nylon mesh tote bag, a five gallon collapsible plastic bucket, a 7 inch plastic hose, a 4 inch plastic hose, an ABS shower head and battery case (batteries not included), and a suction cup holder and hook.  This portable shower is intended for use as a camping and boating item.


The applicable subheading for the portable shower will be 3922.10.0000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for: baths, shower baths, washbasins, bidets, lavatory pans, seats and covers, flushing cisterns and similar sanitary ware, of plastics: baths, shower baths and washbasins.  The duty rate will be 6.3 percent ad valorem.


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Alice Masterson at 212-637-7090.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division

